FLORIDA

widiower Graeat Wildflowers for Shade [Tt

In nature, Florida’s wildflowers are found in all light
conditions. Many beautiful species can adapt to varying light
situations in our landscapes, as well.

Heavily treed landscapes mimic conditions found under
pine and hardwood canopies, creating a mix of sunny and
shady spots. This provides opportunities to try a variety of
wildflowers to create habitat for grateful birds and insects.
Wildflowers prefer sun for best blooming potential, but filtered
light will still promote flower formation, attracting butterflies
and pollinator insects to your yard.
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Think Diversity
Landscaping with Florida's D|vgr3|ty is keY when pIannmg a habitat. Using the plqnt guide on S|.de 2,
. . start a list of species to consider. Select plants appropriate for your region.
native wildflowers and Include sunny-location wildflowers that can adapt to lower light levels, as
mants provides refuge for well as thoge that spread by. roots, making exgellent groungﬂcovers. Medium-
. . size perennial and annual wildflowers can be interplanted in the same bed to
birds, bees and butterflies create more diversity. Larger flowering shrubs make an excellent background
while creating “habitat or accent planting.
highways" through ~ Because most vine; use trees or shrubs for support, the_y are common
b Hi in shady locations. Trellised vines can be an attractive addition to a
urban settings. shady landscape, but keep in mind the potential for vines to spread by

underground roots.
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Planting and Maintenance

Wildflowers can be planted any time of year. Be
prepared to keep them watered for two to three weeks
as roots establish and to water as needed during
dry periods. Make sure tree roots allow plants to be
installed at a depth of 6 to 12 inches so roots can

Plan for Success

+ Evaluate the number of hours of shade or sunlight
in the area you intend to plant. Is it partly shaded,
receiving two to four hours of sunlight, or fully
shaded, receiving less than two hours of sun

ily?
develop. dailys
There’s no need to apply fertilizer or add muich. - Determine tree root interference. Wildflowers need
Most shaded areas will have a natural mulch of leaves a soil depth of 6 to 12 inches for root development.

or pine needles. Adding mulch may impede drainage,

. ) « Remov mpetitive wi vin nd gr
causing your plants to decline. emove competitive weeds, vines and grasses

from the planting area.

After a season of growth and flowering, the upright . . .
stems of perennial wildflowers can be trimmed to the » Check soil moisture. Does the area drain well after
and delay garden cleanup until early spring to provide

) - ; « Diversity is the key for a health tainabl
valuable overwintering habitat for beneficial insects. ersity is the key for a healthy sustainable

native wildflower garden. What species will you
Leave flowerheads to dry naturally and release include? Do you want native grasses as well?
seeds for future seedlings. Birds will also enjoy them.
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Common name

Scientific name

Bloom Soil

Hardiness

Height

Pollinator/Bird use

Eastern bluestar
Wild columbine
Green dragon
Pipevine

Woodland poppymallow
Indian woodoats
Green-and-gold

Blue mistflower
Pineland twinflower
Oblongleaf twinflower
Tall elephantsfoot
Coralbean

Dimpled troutlily
Carolina jessamine
Firebush

Woodland sunflower
Oakleaf hydrangea
Prairie iris
Cardinalflower

Coral honeysuckle
Partridgeberry
Golden ragwort
Corkystem passionvine
Woodland phlox

Wild plumbago
Solomon’s seal

Wild coffee

Rouge plant

Cutleaf coneflower
Carolina wild petunia
Lyreleaf sage
Southern river sage
Bloodroot

Catchfly

Indian pink
Canadian germander
Rue anenome
Wakerobin
Fakahatcheegrass
Frostweed

Giant ironweed

Common blue violet

For a more extensive list of shade-tolerant plants, visit www.FlaWildflowers.org/shady-landscapes.

Winter Spring
Butterflies Bees, other pollinators Birds Hummingbirds

Light Full sun &Partial sun/shade @Full shade

Pollinator/Bird use

Larval host

Amsonia tabernaemontana
Aquilegia canadensis
Arisaema dracontium
Aristolochia tomentosa
Callirhoe papaver
Chasmanthium latifolium
Chrysegonum virginianum
Conaclinium coelestinum
Dyschoriste angusta
Dyschoriste oblongifolia
Elephantopus elatus
Erythrina herbacea
Erythronium umbilicatum
Gelsemium sempervirens
Hamelia patens var. patens
Helianthus strumosus
Hydrangea quercifolia
Iris hexagona

Lobelia cardinalis
Lonicera sempervirens
Mitchella repens

Packera aurea

Passiflora suberosa
Phlox divaricata
Plumbago zeylanica
Polygonatum biflorum
Psychotria nervosa
Rivina humilis

Rudbeckia laciniata
Ruellia caroliniensis
Salvia lyrata

Salvia misella
Sanguinaria canadensis
Silene spp.

Spigelia marilandica
Teucrium canadense
Thalictrum thalictroides
Trillium spp.

Tripsacum dactyloides
Verbesina virginica
Vernonia gigantea

Viola sororia
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zone
8A-8B
8A-9A
8A-9B
8A-10A
8A-9A
8A-8B
8A-9B
8A-TI
8A-10A
8A-TI
8A-T1
8A-TI
8A-8B
8A-10B
8B-11
8A-9A
8A-9B
8A-TI
8A-10B
8A-10B
8A-10A
8A-9B
8B-11
8A-8B
9B-1
8A-9A
8B-11
8A-TI
8A-9B
8A-10B
8A-10B
9A-1
8A-8B
8A-8B
8A-8B
8A-TI
8A-9A
8A-9A
8A-10B
8A-TI
8A-10B
8A-10B

2-4 ft
18in
2-3ft
vine
1-2 ft
2-3ft
6in
2-3ft
4-8in
6-10in
2-3ft
3-8 ft
6in
20 ft
4-10 ft
3-6 ft
5-10 ft
2-3ft
2-5ft
vine
1-3in
2-3ft
vine
6in
1ft
1-3 ft
1-8 ft
1-3 ft
2-4 ft
6-18in
1-2 ft
3-9in
6in
6-12in
1-2 ft
2-4 ft
6-9in
6-8in
4-8 ft
2-5ft
35 ft

6in
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To identify which hardiness zone you live in, go to PlantHardiness.ars.usda.gov.

Summer Fall

Soil moisture 0 Dry 0 Moist ‘Wet

Bloom color keys are meant as general guides; exact colors will vary.




