

Great Wildflowers for Shade WILLER



In nature, Florida's wildflowers are found in all light conditions. Many beautiful species can adapt to varying light situations in our landscapes, as well.

Heavily treed landscapes mimic conditions found under pine and hardwood canopies, creating a mix of sunny and shady spots. This provides opportunities to try a variety of wildflowers to create habitat for grateful birds and insects. Wildflowers prefer sun for best blooming potential, but filtered light will still promote flower formation, attracting butterflies and pollinator insects to your yard.



Landscaping with Florida's native wildflowers and plants provides refuge for birds, bees and butterflies while creating "habitat highways" through urban settings.

Think Diversity

Diversity is key when planning a habitat. Using the plant guide on side 2, start a list of species to consider. Select plants appropriate for your region. Include sunny-location wildflowers that can adapt to lower light levels, as well as those that spread by roots, making excellent groundcovers. Mediumsize perennial and annual wildflowers can be interplanted in the same bed to create more diversity. Larger flowering shrubs make an excellent background or accent planting.

Because most vines use trees or shrubs for support, they are common in shady locations. Trellised vines can be an attractive addition to a shady landscape, but keep in mind the potential for vines to spread by underground roots.







Planting and Maintenance

Wildflowers can be planted any time of year. Be prepared to keep them watered for two to three weeks as roots establish and to water as needed during dry periods. Make sure tree roots allow plants to be installed at a depth of 6 to 12 inches so roots can

There's no need to apply fertilizer or add mulch. Most shaded areas will have a natural mulch of leaves or pine needles. Adding mulch may impede drainage, causing your plants to decline.

After a season of growth and flowering, the upright stems of perennial wildflowers can be trimmed to the base. However, try to leave dried stems and leaves and delay garden cleanup until early spring to provide valuable overwintering habitat for beneficial insects.

Leave flowerheads to dry naturally and release seeds for future seedlings. Birds will also enjoy them.

Plan for Success

- Evaluate the number of hours of shade or sunlight in the area you intend to plant. Is it partly shaded, receiving two to four hours of sunlight, or fully shaded, receiving less than two hours of sun daily?
- · Determine tree root interference. Wildflowers need a soil depth of 6 to 12 inches for root development.
- · Remove competitive weeds, vines and grasses from the planting area.
- · Check soil moisture. Does the area drain well after rain, or does it hold moisture for 12 hours or more?
- Diversity is the key for a healthy sustainable native wildflower garden. What species will you include? Do you want native grasses as well?

Common name	Scientific name	Light	Color of bloom	Bloom season	Soil moisture	Hardiness zone	Height	Pollinator/Bird use
Eastern bluestar	Amsonia tabernaemontana	Č	0	¾	△ △	8A-8B	2-4 ft	**
Wild columbine	Aquilegia canadensis	<u>ب</u>	•	*	\Diamond	8A-9A	18 in	**
Green dragon	Arisaema dracontium	Ć&		*	\Diamond	8A-9B	2-3 ft	*
Pipevine	Aristolochia tomentosa	#	•••	X 🕊	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-10A	vine	7
Woodland poppymallow	Callirhoe papaver	*		*	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-9A	1-2 ft	/ †
Indian woodoats	Chasmanthium latifolium	<u>ب</u>		**	$\triangle \triangle$	8A-8B	2-3 ft	✓ ₹
Green-and-gold	Chrysogonum virginianum	<u>ب</u>		*	\Diamond \Diamond	8A-9B	6 in	*
Blue mistflower	Conoclinium coelestinum	*	••	₩ ₩	$\triangle \triangle$	8A-11	2-3 ft	/ W 🕇 👻
Pineland twinflower	Dyschoriste angusta	<u>ب</u>	0	****	\triangle \triangle	8A-10A	4-8 in	/ * †
Oblongleaf twinflower	Dyschoriste oblongifolia	*	•	₩ ₩	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-11	6-10 in	/ X †
Tall elephantsfoot	Elephantopus elatus	₩ ₩		K	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-11	2-3 ft	**
Coralbean	Erythrina herbacea	*	•	**	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-11	3-8 ft	**
Dimpled troutlily	Erythronium umbilicatum	<u>ب</u>		**	\Diamond	8A-8B	6 in	*
Carolina jessamine	Gelsemium sempervirens	*		* *	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-10B	20 ft	**
Firebush	Hamelia patens var. patens	<i>₩</i>	• •	₩ ₩₩	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8B-11	4-10 ft	W 🔀 🔀
Woodland sunflower	Helianthus strumosus	<i>₩</i> ₩		※ 🕊	\Diamond	8A-9A	3-6 ft	**
Oakleaf hydrangea	Hydrangea quercifolia	<u>ب</u>	0	***	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-9B	5-10 ft	*
Prairie iris	Iris hexagona	⇔	••	*	$\triangle \triangle$	8A-11	2-3 ft	**
Cardinalflower	Lobelia cardinalis	*	•	* *	$\triangle \triangle$	8A-10B	2-5 ft	***
Coral honeysuckle	Lonicera sempervirens	*	•	****	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-10B	vine	X >
Partridgeberry	Mitchella repens	\$\dot\dot\dot\dot\dot\	0	**	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-10A	1-3 in	*
Golden ragwort	Packera aurea	<i>\$</i> €		*	$\triangle \triangle$	8A-9B	2-3 ft	XT
Corkystem passionvine	Passiflora suberosa	₩ ₩	0	***	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8B-11	vine	7
Woodland phlox	Phlox divaricata	<u>ب</u>		*	\Diamond	8A-8B	6 in	* +
Wild plumbago	Plumbago zeylanica	<u>گ</u>	0	***	$\Diamond \Diamond$	9B-11	1 ft	/ * †
Solomon's seal	Polygonatum biflorum	<u>ب</u>	0	*	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-9A	1-3 ft	★
Wild coffee	Psychotria nervosa	<u>ب</u>	0	※	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8B-11	1-8 ft	***
Rouge plant	Rivina humilis	Ċ [*]	0	₩ ₩	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-11	1-3 ft	★
Cutleaf coneflower	Rudbeckia laciniata	<u>گ</u>		※	$\triangle \triangle$	8A-9B	2-4 ft	***
Carolina wild petunia	Ruellia caroliniensis	<i>₩</i> ₩	•	****	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-10B	6-18 in	/ W †
Lyreleaf sage	Salvia lyrata	<u>ب</u>	••	* *	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-10B	1-2 ft	***
Southern river sage	Salvia misella	<i>₩</i> ₩₩		₩ ₩	$\Diamond \Diamond$	9A-11	3-9 in	/ * *
Bloodroot	Sanguinaria canadensis	<u>ب</u>	0	***	\triangle \Diamond	8A-8B	6 in	**
Catchfly	Silene spp.	Å	••	*	\triangle	8A-8B	6-12 in	*
Indian pink	Spigelia marilandica	£\$	•	*	\triangle \triangle	8A-8B	1-2 ft	*
Canadian germander	Teucrium canadense	₩ ₩₩	0	₩ ₩	$\triangle \triangle$	8A-11	2-4 ft	**
Rue anenome	Thalictrum thalictroides	£	0	**	\Diamond	8A-9A	6-9 in	*
Wakerobin	Trillium spp.	<u>ب</u>	•	*	\Diamond	8A-9A	6-8 in	₹
Fakahatcheegrass	Tripsacum dactyloides	<i>\$</i>		**	\triangle \Diamond	8A-10B	4-8 ft	
Frostweed	Verbesina virginica	<i>\$</i> ₹	0	*	$\Diamond \Diamond \Diamond$	8A-11	2-5 ft	**
Giant ironweed	Vernonia gigantea	*	•	**	$\Diamond \Diamond$	8A-10B	3-5 ft	/ * †
Common blue violet	Viola sororia	₩ ₩	••	*	△ △	8A-10B	6 in	*
For a more extensive list of shade-tolerant plants, visit www.FlaWildflowers.org/shady-landscapes. To identify which hardiness zone you live in, go to PlantHardiness.ars.usda.gov. Light Full sun Partial sun/shade Full shade Bloom season Winter Spring Summer Fall Soil moisture Ory Moist Wet								





















